ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

It is with a heart of thanksgiving, worship and praise to God for blessing me with

the following people who assisted me to complete this dissertation:

My mother, Elisabeth and brothers Karabo and Winchester for their support.
The families of Modiba, Matseke, Matlala and Mosala for their encouragement.
My supervisor, Professor Nico Martins for his unconditional guidance and
support.

Lebogang Phasha for proofreading the dissertation.

Matsie Litheko for supporting me at all times.

llze De Beer for editing the dissertation.

My partner, Sydney Ledimo for being helpful at all times.

Conquerors Through Christ Ministries for their prayers and spiritual support.
Jesus Christ my Lord and Saviour for his amazing grace.

In memory of my late brother, Michael Manetje.



DECLARATION

I, Ophillia Maphari Manetje the undersigned, hereby declare that the dissertation
“ The impact of organisational culture on organisational commitment”, is my own
work, and that all the sources that | have used or quoted have been indicated

and acknowledged by means of complete references.

O M MANETJE DATE



TABLE OF CONTENTS

List of Figures
List of Tables

PAGE

Vii

viii

Summary X

Key terms X

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION TO THE RESEARCH

1.1 BACKGROUND TO AND MOTIVATION FOR THE STUDY

1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT

1.3 AIMS OF THE STUDY

1.3.1 General aim

1.3.2 Specific aims

1.4 PARADIGM PERSPECTIVE

15 RESEARCH DESIGN

1.6 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

1.7 CHAPTER DIVISION

1.8 CHAPTER SUMMARY

CHAPTER 2 ORGANISATIONAL CULTURE

2.1 THEORETICAL BACKGROUND TO THE CONCEPT
ORGANISATIONAL CULTURE

2.2 DEFINITION OF ORGANISATIONAL CULTURE

2.3 ORGANISATIONAL CULTURE MODEL

23.1 Power culture dimension

2.3.2 Role culture dimension

2.3.3 Achievement culture dimension

234 Support culture dimension

2.4 FUNCTIONS OF ORGANISATIONAL CULTURE

12

12

14
15
17
20
22
25
27



2.5
2.6

26.1
2.6.2
2.6.2.1
2.6.2.2
2.6.2.3
2.7

2.8
2.9

STRONG AND WEAK ORGANISATIONAL CULTURES
CREATING AND SUSTAINING ORGANISATIONAL
CULTURE

Creating organisational culture

Sustaining organisational culture

Pre-selection

Socialisation

Incorporation/Rejection

METHODS OF LEARNING ORGANISATIONAL
CULTURE

CHANGING ORGANISATIONAL CULTURE
CHAPTER SUMMARY

CHAPTER 3

ORGANISATIONAL COMMITMENT

3.1

3.2

3.3
3.3.1
3.3.2
3.3.3
3.4
3.4.1
3.4.1.1
3.4.1.2
3.4.1.3
3.4.2
3.4.2.1
3.4.2.2
3.4.2.3

THEORETICAL BACKGROUND OF THE CONCEPT
ORGANISATIONAL COMMITMENT

DEFINITION OF ORGANISATIONAL COMMITMENT
ORGANISATIONAL COMMITMENT MODEL
Affective commitment dimension

Continuance commitment dimension

Normative commitment dimension

DEVELOPING ORGANISATIONAL COMMITMENT
Stages of organisational commitment

Compliance stage

Identification stage

Internalisation stage

Levels of organisational commitment

Higher level of organisational commitment

Moderate level of organisational commitment

Lower level of organisational commitment

28
30

30
30
31
31
32
32

34
36

37

39
40
41
42
44
45
45
45
46
46
46
a7
47
48



3.5

3.5.1
3.5.2
3.5.3
3.54
3.5.5
3.5.6
3.5.7
3.6

3.6.1
3.6.2
3.7

3.8

FACTORS AFFECTING ORGANISATIONAL
COMMITMENT

Job-related factors

Employment opportunities

Personal characteristics

Work environment

Positive relationships

Organisational structure

Management style

EFFECTS OF ORGANISATIONAL COMMITMENT
Negative effect of low level organisational commitment
Positive effect of organisational commitment
MANAGING ORGANISATIONAL COMMITMENT
CHAPTER SUMMARY

INTERGRATION

CHAPTER 4

EMPIRICAL STUDY

4.1

4.2
42.1
42.1.1
42.1.2
42.1.3
4214
4215
4.2.1.6
4.2.2
42.2.1
4.2.2.2
42.2.3

POPULATION AND SAMPLE
MEASURING INSTRUMENTS
Organisational Culture Questionnaire (OCQ)
Rationale and purpose

Dimensions of the OCQ

Interpretation

Administration

Reliability and validity of the OCQ
Motivation for using the OCQ
Organisational Commitment Scale (OCS)
Rationale and purpose

Dimensions of OCS

Interpretation

48

48
49
49
50
50
51
51
52
52
53
54
57
58

60

60
65
65
65
65
66
67
68
69
69
69
70
70



4224
4.2.2.5
4.2.2.6
4.3

4.4
44.1
4.4.2
4.4.3
4.4.4
4.5

4.6

Vi

Administration

Reliability and validity of the OCS
Motivation for using the OCS
DATA COLLECTION

DATA ANALYSIS

Frequency distributions

Means and standard deviations
Analysis of variance

Level of statistical significance
FORMULATION OF HYPOTHESIS
CHAPTER SUMMARY

CHAPTER 5

RESULTS OF THE EMPIRICAL STUDY

5.1
5.1.1
5.1.2
5.2
5.2.1

5.2.2

5.3

5.4

DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS

Frequency distributions

Mean scores and standard deviations
ONE-WAY ANALYSIS OF VARIANCE (ANOVA)
ANOVA: Existing organisational culture and
organisational commitment dimensions

ANOVA: Preferred organisational culture and
organisational commitment dimensions
INTERGRATION OF THE LITERATURE REVIEW AND
THE EMPIRICAL RESEARCH

CHAPTER SUMMARY

71
71
71
71
72
12
73
73
74
75
75

76

76

76

79

80

80

83

87

88



vii

CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSIONS, LIMITATIONS AND
RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1 CONCLUSIONS

6.1.1 Conclusions: literature review

6.1.2 Conclusions: empirical study

6.2 LIMITATIONS

6.2.1 Limitations: literature review

6.2.2 Limitations: empirical study

6.3 RECOMMENDATIONS

6.3.1 Organisational commitment proposals

6.3.1.1 Organisational policies and procedures

6.3.1.2 Met-expectations

6.3.1.3 Person-job fit

6.3.2 Organisational culture proposals

6.3.2.1 Achievement culture

6.3.2.2 Power culture

6.3.2.3 Role culture

6.3.2.4 Support culture

6.3.2.5 Implementing organisational change

6.3.3 Specific proposals for the organisation

6.4 CHAPTER SUMMARY

REFERENCES

89

89
89
90
91
91
92
92
93
93
94
94
94
95
96
96
97
98
99
99

100



viii

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE 2.1 Organisational Culture Model by Harrison (1993)

FIGURE 3.1 Organisational Commitment Model (Meyer & Allen, 1997)

FIGURE 3.2 Levels of organisational commitment development
(Reichers, 1985)

FIGURE 3.3 The link between organisational commitment dimensions
and human resources policies and practices (Meyer &
Allen, 1997)

PAGE

16

41

47

56



LISTS OF TABLES

TABLE 2.1

TABLE 2.2

TABLE 2.3

TABLE 2.4

TABLE 3.1

TABLE 4.1
TABLE 4.2
TABLE 4.3
TABLE 4.4
TABLE 4.5
TABLE 4.6
TABLE 4.7
TABLE 4.8
TABLE 4.9

TABLE 4.10

TABLE 5.1

TABLE 5.2

TABLE 5.3
TABLE 5.4
TABLE 5.5
TABLE 5.6
TABLE 5.7

Disadvantages and advantages of power dimension
(Harrison, 1993 p 32 -33)

Disadvantages and advantages of role dimension
(Harrison, 1993 p 34 -35)

Disadvantages and advantages of achievement
dimension (Harrison, 1993 p 36 -37)

Disadvantages and advantages of support dimension
(Harrison, 1993 p 38 -39)

Characteristics of over-commitment and under-commitment
(Lowman, 1993)

Frequency distribution: Age

Frequency distribution: Gender

Frequency distribution: Population group

Frequency distribution: Home language

Frequency distribution: Qualification

Frequency distribution: Tenure

Frequency distribution: Position

Frequency distribution: Job grade

Frequency distribution: Department

Correlation results (Harrison, 1993)

Frequency distribution of existing organisational culture
dimensions

Frequency distribution of preferred organisational culture
dimensions

Mean scores of organisational commitment dimensions
ANOVA: Existing achievement culture

ANOVA: Existing power culture

ANOVA: Existing role culture

ANOVA: Existing support culture

PAGE

19

21

24

26

61
61
62
62
63
63
64
64
64
68
76

78

79
80
81
82
83



TABLE 5.8 ANOVA: Preferred achievement culture
TABLE 5.9 ANOVA: Preferred power culture
TABLE 5.10 ANOVA: Preferred role culture

TABLE 5.11 ANOVA: Preferred support culture

84
84
85
86



Xi

SUMMARY

THE IMPACT OF ORGANISATIONAL CULTURE ON ORGANISATIONAL

COMMITMENT
Supervisor: Prof Nico Martins
Degree: MA
Subject: Industrial and Organisational Psychology

A review of the literature reveals that organisational commitment is an outcome
of organisational culture, when reviewing the definitions, theoretical development
and models of these two concepts.

The integration of organisational commitment with organisational culture
indicates that there is a need for a scientific study to determine the relationship

between these two variables.

The empirical study involved the participation of 371 respondents in an
organisation. A survey was conducted using the organisational commitment
scale and the organisational culture questionnaire to determine the relationship
between organisational culture and organisational commitment. The results
suggest that organisational culture has an effect on organisational commitment.
Recommendations are made to successfully implement both organisational

culture and organisational commitment change initiatives.

KEY TERMS

organisational commitment; affective commitment; continuance commitment;
normative commitment; organisational culture; power culture; role culture;

achievement culture; support culture; organisational members



	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	DECLARATION
	CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LISTS OF TABLES
	SUMMARY

