ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

It is with a heart of thanksgiving, worship and praise to God for blessing me with the following people who assisted me to complete this dissertation:

My mother, Elisabeth and brothers Karabo and Winchester for their support.

The families of Modiba, Matseke, Matlala and Mosala for their encouragement.

My supervisor, Professor Nico Martins for his unconditional guidance and support.

Lebogang Phasha for proofreading the dissertation.

Matsie Litheko for supporting me at all times.

Ilze De Beer for editing the dissertation.

My partner, Sydney Ledimo for being helpful at all times.

Conquerors Through Christ Ministries for their prayers and spiritual support.

Jesus Christ my Lord and Saviour for his amazing grace.

In memory of my late brother, Michael Manetje.

DECLARATION

O M MANETJE	DATE
and acknowledged by means of complete referen	ces.
work, and that all the sources that I have used	
"The impact of organisational culture on organisational	
i, Ophilia Maphan Manege the undersigned, here	eby declare that the dissertation

TABLE OF C	CONTENTS	PAGE	
List of Figure	es	vii	
List of Tables	5	viii	
Summary		X	
Key terms		X	
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION TO THE RESEARCH		1
1.1	BACKGROUND TO AND MOTIVATION FOR THE ST	UDY	1
1.2	PROBLEM STATEMENT		3
1.3	AIMS OF THE STUDY		4
1.3.1	General aim		4
1.3.2	Specific aims		4
1.4	PARADIGM PERSPECTIVE		5
1.5	RESEARCH DESIGN		7
1.6	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY		8
1.7	CHAPTER DIVISION		10
1.8	CHAPTER SUMMARY		11
CHAPTER 2	ORGANISATIONAL CULTURE		12
2.1	THEORETICAL BACKGROUND TO THE CONCEPT ORGANISATIONAL CULTURE		12
2.2	DEFINITION OF ORGANISATIONAL CULTURE		14
2.3	ORGANISATIONAL CULTURE MODEL		15
2.3.1	Power culture dimension		17
2.3.2	Role culture dimension		20
2.3.3	Achievement culture dimension		22
2.3.4	Support culture dimension		25
2.4	FUNCTIONS OF ORGANISATIONAL CULTURE		27

2.5	STRONG AND WEAK ORGANISATIONAL CULTURES	28
2.6	CREATING AND SUSTAINING ORGANISATIONAL	30
	CULTURE	
2.6.1	Creating organisational culture	30
2.6.2	Sustaining organisational culture	30
2.6.2.1	Pre-selection	31
2.6.2.2	Socialisation	31
2.6.2.3	Incorporation/Rejection	32
2.7	METHODS OF LEARNING ORGANISATIONAL	32
	CULTURE	
2.8	CHANGING ORGANISATIONAL CULTURE	34
2.9	CHAPTER SUMMARY	36
CHAPTER 3	ORGANISATIONAL COMMITMENT	
3.1	THEORETICAL BACKGROUND OF THE CONCEPT	37
	ORGANISATIONAL COMMITMENT	
3.2	DEFINITION OF ORGANISATIONAL COMMITMENT	39
3.3	ORGANISATIONAL COMMITMENT MODEL	40
3.3.1	Affective commitment dimension	41
3.3.2	Continuance commitment dimension	42
3.3.3	Normative commitment dimension	44
3.4	DEVELOPING ORGANISATIONAL COMMITMENT	45
3.4.1	Stages of organisational commitment	45
3.4.1.1	Compliance stage	45
3.4.1.2	Identification stage	46
3.4.1.3	Internalisation stage	46
3.4.2	Levels of organisational commitment	46
3.4.2.1	Higher level of organisational commitment	47
3.4.2.2	Moderate level of organisational commitment	47
3.4.2.3	Lower level of organisational commitment	48

3.5	FACTORS AFFECTING ORGANISATIONAL	48
	COMMITMENT	
3.5.1	Job-related factors	48
3.5.2	Employment opportunities	49
3.5.3	Personal characteristics	49
3.5.4	Work environment	50
3.5.5	Positive relationships	50
3.5.6	Organisational structure	51
3.5.7	Management style	51
3.6	EFFECTS OF ORGANISATIONAL COMMITMENT	52
3.6.1	Negative effect of low level organisational commitment	52
3.6.2	Positive effect of organisational commitment	53
3.7	MANAGING ORGANISATIONAL COMMITMENT	54
3.8	CHAPTER SUMMARY	57
	INTERGRATION	58
CHAPTER 4	EMPIRICAL STUDY	60
CHAPTER 4	EMPIRICAL STUDY	60
CHAPTER 4 4.1	EMPIRICAL STUDY POPULATION AND SAMPLE	60 60
4.1	POPULATION AND SAMPLE	60
4.1 4.2	POPULATION AND SAMPLE MEASURING INSTRUMENTS	60 65
4.1 4.2 4.2.1	POPULATION AND SAMPLE MEASURING INSTRUMENTS Organisational Culture Questionnaire (OCQ)	60 65 65
4.1 4.2 4.2.1 4.2.1.1	POPULATION AND SAMPLE MEASURING INSTRUMENTS Organisational Culture Questionnaire (OCQ) Rationale and purpose	60 65 65 65
4.1 4.2 4.2.1 4.2.1.1 4.2.1.2	POPULATION AND SAMPLE MEASURING INSTRUMENTS Organisational Culture Questionnaire (OCQ) Rationale and purpose Dimensions of the OCQ	60 65 65 65 65
4.1 4.2 4.2.1 4.2.1.1 4.2.1.2 4.2.1.3	POPULATION AND SAMPLE MEASURING INSTRUMENTS Organisational Culture Questionnaire (OCQ) Rationale and purpose Dimensions of the OCQ Interpretation	60 65 65 65 65 66
4.1 4.2 4.2.1 4.2.1.1 4.2.1.2 4.2.1.3 4.2.1.4	POPULATION AND SAMPLE MEASURING INSTRUMENTS Organisational Culture Questionnaire (OCQ) Rationale and purpose Dimensions of the OCQ Interpretation Administration	60 65 65 65 65 66
4.1 4.2 4.2.1 4.2.1.1 4.2.1.2 4.2.1.3 4.2.1.4 4.2.1.5	POPULATION AND SAMPLE MEASURING INSTRUMENTS Organisational Culture Questionnaire (OCQ) Rationale and purpose Dimensions of the OCQ Interpretation Administration Reliability and validity of the OCQ	60 65 65 65 65 66 67 68
4.1 4.2 4.2.1 4.2.1.1 4.2.1.2 4.2.1.3 4.2.1.4 4.2.1.5 4.2.1.6	POPULATION AND SAMPLE MEASURING INSTRUMENTS Organisational Culture Questionnaire (OCQ) Rationale and purpose Dimensions of the OCQ Interpretation Administration Reliability and validity of the OCQ Motivation for using the OCQ	60 65 65 65 65 66 67 68 69
4.1 4.2 4.2.1 4.2.1.1 4.2.1.2 4.2.1.3 4.2.1.4 4.2.1.5 4.2.1.6 4.2.2	POPULATION AND SAMPLE MEASURING INSTRUMENTS Organisational Culture Questionnaire (OCQ) Rationale and purpose Dimensions of the OCQ Interpretation Administration Reliability and validity of the OCQ Motivation for using the OCQ Organisational Commitment Scale (OCS)	60 65 65 65 66 67 68 69

4.2.2.4	Administration	71
4.2.2.5	Reliability and validity of the OCS	71
4.2.2.6	Motivation for using the OCS	71
4.3	DATA COLLECTION	71
4.4	DATA ANALYSIS	72
4.4.1	Frequency distributions	72
4.4.2	Means and standard deviations	73
4.4.3	Analysis of variance	73
4.4.4	Level of statistical significance	74
4.5	FORMULATION OF HYPOTHESIS	75
4.6	CHAPTER SUMMARY	75
CHAPTER 5	RESULTS OF THE EMPIRICAL STUDY	76
CHAPTER 5	RESULTS OF THE EMPIRICAL STUDY	76
CHAPTER 5 5.1	RESULTS OF THE EMPIRICAL STUDY DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS	76 76
5.1	DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS	76
5.1 5.1.1	DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS Frequency distributions	76 76
5.1 5.1.1 5.1.2	DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS Frequency distributions Mean scores and standard deviations	76 76 79
5.1 5.1.1 5.1.2 5.2	DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS Frequency distributions Mean scores and standard deviations ONE-WAY ANALYSIS OF VARIANCE (ANOVA)	76 76 79 80
5.1 5.1.1 5.1.2 5.2	DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS Frequency distributions Mean scores and standard deviations ONE-WAY ANALYSIS OF VARIANCE (ANOVA) ANOVA: Existing organisational culture and	76 76 79 80
5.1 5.1.1 5.1.2 5.2 5.2.1	DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS Frequency distributions Mean scores and standard deviations ONE-WAY ANALYSIS OF VARIANCE (ANOVA) ANOVA: Existing organisational culture and organisational commitment dimensions	76 76 79 80 80
5.1 5.1.1 5.1.2 5.2 5.2.1	DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS Frequency distributions Mean scores and standard deviations ONE-WAY ANALYSIS OF VARIANCE (ANOVA) ANOVA: Existing organisational culture and organisational commitment dimensions ANOVA: Preferred organisational culture and	76 76 79 80 80
5.1 5.1.1 5.1.2 5.2 5.2.1	DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS Frequency distributions Mean scores and standard deviations ONE-WAY ANALYSIS OF VARIANCE (ANOVA) ANOVA: Existing organisational culture and organisational commitment dimensions ANOVA: Preferred organisational culture and organisational commitment dimensions	76 76 79 80 80

CHAPTER 6	CONCLUSIONS, LIMITATIONS AND	89
	RECOMMENDATIONS	
6.1	CONCLUSIONS	89
6.1.1	Conclusions: literature review	89
6.1.2	Conclusions: empirical study	90
6.2	LIMITATIONS	91
6.2.1	Limitations: literature review	91
6.2.2	Limitations: empirical study	92
6.3	RECOMMENDATIONS	92
6.3.1	Organisational commitment proposals	93
6.3.1.1	Organisational policies and procedures	93
6.3.1.2	Met-expectations	94
6.3.1.3	Person-job fit	94
6.3.2	Organisational culture proposals	94
6.3.2.1	Achievement culture	95
6.3.2.2	Power culture	96
6.3.2.3	Role culture	96
6.3.2.4	Support culture	97
6.3.2.5	Implementing organisational change	98
6.3.3	Specific proposals for the organisation	99
6.4	CHAPTER SUMMARY	99
REFERENC	ES	100

LIST OF FIG	URES	PAGE
FIGURE 2.1	Organisational Culture Model by Harrison (1993)	16
FIGURE 3.1	Organisational Commitment Model (Meyer & Allen, 1997)	41
FIGURE 3.2	Levels of organisational commitment development	47
	(Reichers, 1985)	
FIGURE 3.3	The link between organisational commitment dimensions	56
	and human resources policies and practices (Meyer &	
	Allen, 1997)	

LISTS OF T	ABLES	PAGE
TABLE 2.1	Disadvantages and advantages of power dimension	19
	(Harrison, 1993 p 32 -33)	
TABLE 2.2	Disadvantages and advantages of role dimension	21
	(Harrison, 1993 p 34 -35)	
TABLE 2.3	Disadvantages and advantages of achievement dimension (Harrison, 1993 p 36 -37)	24
TABLE 2.4	Disadvantages and advantages of support dimension	26
	(Harrison, 1993 p 38 -39)	
TABLE 3.1	Characteristics of over-commitment and under-commitment	52
	(Lowman, 1993)	
TABLE 4.1	Frequency distribution: Age	61
TABLE 4.2	Frequency distribution: Gender	61
TABLE 4.3	Frequency distribution: Population group	62
TABLE 4.4	Frequency distribution: Home language	62
TABLE 4.5	Frequency distribution: Qualification	63
TABLE 4.6	Frequency distribution: Tenure	63
TABLE 4.7	Frequency distribution: Position	64
TABLE 4.8	Frequency distribution: Job grade	64
TABLE 4.9	Frequency distribution: Department	64
TABLE 4.10	Correlation results (Harrison, 1993)	68
TABLE 5.1	Frequency distribution of existing organisational culture dimensions	76
TABLE 5.2	Frequency distribution of preferred organisational culture dimensions	78
TABLE 5.3	Mean scores of organisational commitment dimensions	79
TABLE 5.4	ANOVA: Existing achievement culture	80
TABLE 5.5	ANOVA: Existing power culture	81
TABLE 5.6	ANOVA: Existing role culture	82
TABLE 5.7	ANOVA: Existing support culture	83

TABLE 5.8	ANOVA: Preferred achievement culture	84
TABLE 5.9	ANOVA: Preferred power culture	84
TABLE 5.10	ANOVA: Preferred role culture	85
TABLE 5.11	ANOVA: Preferred support culture	86

хi

SUMMARY

THE IMPACT OF ORGANISATIONAL CULTURE ON ORGANISATIONAL

COMMITMENT

Supervisor: Prof Nico Martins

Degree:

MA

Subject:

Industrial and Organisational Psychology

A review of the literature reveals that organisational commitment is an outcome

of organisational culture, when reviewing the definitions, theoretical development

and models of these two concepts.

The integration of organisational commitment with organisational culture

indicates that there is a need for a scientific study to determine the relationship

between these two variables.

The empirical study involved the participation of 371 respondents in an

organisation. A survey was conducted using the organisational commitment

scale and the organisational culture questionnaire to determine the relationship

between organisational culture and organisational commitment. The results

suggest that organisational culture has an effect on organisational commitment.

Recommendations are made to successfully implement both organisational

culture and organisational commitment change initiatives.

KEY TERMS

organisational commitment; affective commitment; continuance commitment;

normative commitment; organisational culture; power culture; role culture;

achievement culture; support culture; organisational members